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)




)
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)

DECISION


John Ervin Kramer is subject to discipline for violating professional standards relating to his escrow account and documentation.
Procedure


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint on September 15, 2004.  On May 25 and June 20, 2005, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General R. Lucas Boling represented the MREC.  Kramer presented his own case.  Our reporter filed the last volume of the transcript on July 13, 2005.  

Findings of Fact

1. Kramer holds a broker-salesperson license that is current and active and will expire on June 30, 2006.  Kramer has held that license since June 27, 2003.  Before that date, Kramer held a real estate broker license.  From November 2001 to June 2003, Kramer did business as 
First Choice Realty at 910 Benham Street, Suite B, Bonne Terre, Missouri, 63628.  Kramer was the designated broker for First Choice Realty.  Lee Pack and Lee Ann Stotler were real estate agents associated with First Choice Realty.  
2. Kramer participated in the following real estate transactions by himself or through his associates:
Parties to Transaction
Location of Subject Property

a. Fields/Blalock 
46 Pear Street, Bonne Terre  

b. Grimmer/Ford
1732 Tenth Street, Lake Timberline

c. Home Side Lending/Stotler
408 Murrill, Bonne Terre

d. Compton/Bernard
150 Church Street, Bonne Terre

e. Mullins/Stephens
202 Shaw, Park Hills

f. Altegra Credit Co./Lawson & Peeler
203 S. Spruce Street, Bonne Terre

g. Warden/Wyroster
402 Stephens, Park Hills

h. Braun/Rohr
Block E, Holiday Shores, Bismarck

3. Kramer had a sales escrow account at Commerce Bank (“the escrow account”).  On June 12, 2002, there was a net overage of $1,200.71 in the escrow account consisting of:
a. $100 earnest money held over without written authorization from the pending Fields/Blalock/Pear Street transaction from an earlier aborted transaction on the same property;

b. $250 held without written authorization on the Grimmer/Ford/Tenth Street transaction, $125 of which was held over from an amount to pay for inspections in an earlier aborted transaction;

c. $750 commission mistakenly deposited in the escrow account instead of the general account at the completion of the closed Home Side Lending/Stotler/Murrill transaction;

d. $100 commission not removed at the completion of the transaction on the closed Compton/Bernard/Church Street transaction; and

e. an unidentified amount of $0.71.
4. The Fields/Blalock/46 Pear Street transaction included a contract for the sale of real property.  Stotler signed as the selling broker and Kramer signed as the listing broker.  Kramer held $100 as earnest money on that contract, which provided such amount.  But the space to name an escrow agent on the contract was blank, and Kramer held the money in the escrow account without first obtaining written authorization.    
5. On October 29, 2001, Pack signed a contract for the sale of real estate in the Mullins/Stephens/Shaw transaction as the agent for both the seller and the buyer without written authorization to act as a dual agent.  
6. Kramer failed to obtain any written agency agreement before First Choice Realty employees signed the following contracts for the sale of real estate:

Date
Transaction
Associate
Agent For

a. 10/29/01
Mullins/Stephens/Shaw
Kramer
buyer and seller

b. 02/16/02
Altegra Credit Co./Lawson /S. Spruce 
Kramer 
buyer

c. 03/03/02
Warden/Wyroster/Stephens 
Kramer
buyer 

d. 03/13/02
Compton/Bernard/Church Street 
Stotler 
buyer

7. On April 10, 2002, Stotler signed a contract for the sale of real estate located at Lots 3, 4, and 5, Block E, in the Braun/Rohr/Holiday Shores transaction as a real estate licensee on behalf of the selling broker without checking the box that disclosed the brokerage relationship.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Kramer is subject to discipline.
  The MREC relies in part on Kramer’s responses to a request for admissions.  But the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  We cannot merely defer to Kramer’s admissions applying law to fact in all instances; we must independently determine whether the facts admitted constitute cause for discipline.  
I.  Failure to Maintain Escrow Account

In Count I, the MREC argues that the escrow account overage described at Finding 3 constitutes cause for discipline.  


The MREC cites § 339.100.2(1), which allows discipline for:

[f]ailure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing; 

(emphasis added) and § 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of . . . any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

The MREC argues that Kramer violated § 339.105.1:


Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account in a financial institution . . . which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing.  No broker shall commingle his personal funds or other funds in this account with the exception that a broker may deposit and keep a sum not to exceed five hundred dollars in the account from his personal funds, which sum shall be specifically identified and deposited to cover service charges related to the account.  The [MREC] may, by written waiver issued for good cause as defined by rule and regulation, relieve a broker from the obligation to maintain a separate escrow or trust account[;]

and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4):

Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction.  No broker shall commingle personal or other funds in the broker’s escrow account except to the extent provided by section 339.105.1, RSMo.  Commissions payable must be removed from the escrow account at the time the transaction is completed.  After the transaction is completed, interest payable shall be disbursed to the appropriate party(ies) from the escrow account no later than ten (10) banking days following the receipt of the next statement of the escrow account.  When the licensee receives all interest earned, interest payable to a licensee must be removed from the escrow account within ten (10) banking days following the receipt of the next statement of the escrow account.

(Emphasis added.)  We agree with the MREC.  


Sections 339.100.2(1) and 339.105.1 required Kramer to “maintain” the escrow account.  To "maintain" means to keep in an existing state (as of repair, efficiency, or validity), preserve from failure or decline, or to sustain against opposition or danger.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 702 (10th ed. 1993).  Such maintenance includes § 339.100.2(1), 
which required Kramer to keep the escrow monies separate from all others, and § 339.105.1 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4), which prohibited commingling other funds in it.  Kramer failed to remove $850 in earned commissions when the transaction was completed as required at Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4).  He also kept $350 in other funds in the account after the transaction involved was consummated or terminated without the written agreement required by § 339.100.2(1).  Finally, Kramer had an unidentified $0.71 commingled in the escrow account contrary to § 339.105.1 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4).  Kramer violated § 339.105.1 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4) and is subject to discipline under §339.100.2(1) and (14).  

II.  Violations of Other Statutes and Regulations

The MREC also cites other violations as cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  In Count II, the MREC argues that Kramer’s failure to keep a written authorization for holding the earnest money
 in the Fields/Blalock/Pear Street transaction at his place of business as described at Finding 4 violated § 339.105.3:
In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain at his usual place of business, books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time.  The account and other records shall be open to inspection by the [MREC] and its duly authorized agents at all times during regular business hours at the broker's usual place of business. 

(Emphasis added.)  We agree because the statute requires Kramer to have the “necessary documents” for an audit.  A broker must procure written authorization before holding earnest money.
  Kramer violated § 339.105.3 and is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  

In Count V, the MREC argues that Kramer’s failure to disclose or confirm, or both, his brokerage relationships in the Holiday Shores transactions as described at Finding 7 violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.096(1):

Licensees acting with or without a written agreement for brokerage services pursuant to 339.710 to 339.860, RSMo, are required to have such relationships confirmed in writing by each party to the real estate transaction on or before such party’s first signature to the real estate contract.  Nothing contained herein prohibits the written confirmation of brokerage relationships from being included or incorporated into the real estate contract.

We agree.  Kramer violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.096(1) and is subject to discipline under 
§ 339.100.2(14).
  

III.  Other Characterizations of Kramer’s Conduct

The MREC argues that several statutes allow discipline for Kramer’s failure to: 
· maintain the escrow account as described at Finding 3 (Count I);
· have written authorization to hold the earnest money in the Pear Street contract as described at Finding 4 (Count II);
· obtain written authorization to act as a dual agent for the Shaw Street transaction as described at Finding 5 (Count III);
· obtain a written agency agreement to act as a buyer’s agent in the transactions as described at Finding 6 (Count IV); and

· disclose or confirm brokerage relationships in the Holiday Shores transaction as described at Finding 7 (Count V).
We have found that each of those actions violates a standard of the real estate broker profession.  

a.  Subdivision (15)
The MREC cites § 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline for:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

The MREC cites § 339.040.1(3), which requires that real estate brokers:

[a]re competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

To lack competence is to generally lack professional ability or disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.
  Kramer agrees that he did not fully understand escrow procedure and made honest errors of oversight, but argues that he has the disposition to meet his obligations.  We agree with Kramer.  We conclude that Kramer did try to meet the standards, but he generally lacked the ability to do so.  The MREC alleges no dishonesty, and we find none.  Kramer is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) for conduct that shows lack of competence.  


The MREC also cites § 339.040.1(2), which requires that brokers must:
[b]ear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing[.]

The MREC offers no evidence of Kramer’s reputation.  Conduct is not evidence of reputation; reputation is the general opinion of a person held by those in the community in which such person resides.
  The MREC has not carried its burden of proving that Kramer is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) for not having a good reputation.  
b.  Subdivision (18)

The MREC cites § 339.100.2(18), which allows discipline for:

Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence.  

(Emphasis added.)  “Other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”
  Subdivision (18) refers to conduct different from conduct described in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  Because we have concluded that § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15) describe Kramer’s conduct, it is not “other conduct” under § 339.100.2(18).  Kramer is not subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(18).  
Summary


Kramer is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(1), (14), and (15).  

SO ORDERED on November 7, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�All locations were in Missouri.  


	�Section 339.100.2.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�The complaint also refers to other “documents,” but cites only written authorizations to hold other people’s money.  





	�Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1).


	�The MREC also describes conduct that violated professional standards in Counts III and IV.  Count IV describes Kramer’s failure to obtain an agency agreement, as required at Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.020(4), in the transactions at Finding 6.  Count III does not allege the failure to obtain an agency agreement.  It focuses the absence of one component of an agency agreement for the Mullins/Stephens/Shaw Street transaction as described at Finding 5.  That component is the dual agent statement required at Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(4)(A)7.  But neither Count III nor IV cites § 339.100.2(14), or any statute or regulation setting such standards.  Therefore, we do not conclude that any such violation of professional standards is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Section 1.020(8); Johnson v. Mo. Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


	�State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., 1976) (quoting BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, Rev. 4th ed., p. 1467-8).  


	�WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).
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